

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

J. PATRICK COLLINS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:16-CV-03113

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
A. FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship, Signs the PSPAs, and Implements the Net Worth Sweep While Its Directors Are Insulated from Removal.	1
B. The Removal Restriction Prevents President Trump from Removing President Obama’s FHFA Director, Who Obstructs the Trump Administration’s Housing Finance Reform Plans.	3
C. The Supreme Court Declares the Removal Restriction Unlawful.	5
ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court should allow Plaintiffs’ removal claims to proceed... ..	6
A. Plaintiffs’ removal claims challenge FHFA’s implementation of the Third Amendment and are cognizable under the APA.	6
B. Section 4617(f) does not apply to constitutional claims.	10
C. Defendants’ remaining arguments for dismissal of the removal claims impermissibly ask the Court to find facts and draw inferences in their favor on a motion to dismiss.	10
II. The Court should allow Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause claims to proceed.	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause claims are properly before the Court.	19
B. FHFA’s funding structure violates the Appropriations Clause.	20
C. The Third Amendment must be set aside because FHFA’s funding structure violates the Appropriations Clause.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AINS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 522 (2003)	24
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	10
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (2022)	21, 24
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	24
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 19, 23, 24
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	25
<i>Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	17
<i>FDIC v. Bennett</i> , 898 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18, 22
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	25
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	24
<i>Nat’l Archives and Recs. Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	11
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69, 77 (2003)	25
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	8, 9
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850).....	24
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	25
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 443 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(13).....8, 9
 § 706(1).....9
 8 U.S.C. § 1356(a)22
 12 U.S.C.
 § 1(a)22
 § 549(a)(1)23
 § 1752a.....22
 § 2242(a)22
 § 4516(a)(3)23
 § 4516(a)23
 § 4516(f)(2).....21
 § 4617(f).....10
 35 U.S.C. § 42(b)22
 39 U.S.C. § 2401(a)20, 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B)20

Other Authorities

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*
 § 1348 (3d ed. 1858)21
 E. James Ferguson, *The power of the purse;
 a history of American public finance 1776-1790* (1961)21
 THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 (Madison)21
 GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriation Law* (4th ed. 2016), <https://bit.ly/3zXnRrg>22
 Charles Kruly, *Self-Funding and Agency Independence*,
 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1733 (2013)22
 Kate Stith, *Congress’ Power of the Purse*, 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988).....21
